MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK



Established under Haryana Act No. XXV of 1975)

'A' Grade University accredited by NAAC

No. ACS-II/F-77/2015/12899-13208 Dated:26.06.15

То

- 1. All the Heads of the University Teaching Departments, M.D. University, Rohtak.
- 2. All the Principals of affiliated colleges (Arts, Sciences & Commerce and running B.B.A. and B.C.A. courses).
- 3. The Controller of Examinations, M.D. University, Rohtak.

Sub:- Introduction of Disaster Management at UG Level from the session 2015-16.

Sir/Madam,

Your attention is invited to this office letter No.ACS-II/F-77/2014/26356-26505 dated 11.09.2014 on the above subject vide which it was intimated that from the Session 2014-15 paper of Disaster Management be introduced at U.G. level and 5-year Integrated Programmes.

It is to inform you that the matter has been reconsidered by the Academic Council in its meeting held on 5.6.2015 and vide Resolution No.13, the Academic Council has approved the following recommendations of the Committee constituted by the Vice-Chancellor to re-examine the matter of introduction of Disaster Management at:-

"That the paper on 'Environmental Studies' is already being taught as compulsory paper in all the streams at UG level which almost covers the course content as prescribed by the UGC for the paper of 'Disaster Management'. The observations of the Dean Faculty of Life Sciences, M.D.University, Rohtak authenticate this coverage of course content. The Information has also been obtained from the Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra that is in congruence with the observations made by the Committee."

In view of the above, the paper of Disaster Management will not be introduced from the session 2015-16.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above

Deputy Registrar (Academic) For Registrar Dated: 26.06.15

Endst.No.ACS-II/F-77/2015/13209-22

Copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Director General Higher Education, Shiksha Sadan, Sector-5, Panchkula.
- 2. The Dean, Colleges Development Council, M.D. University, Rohtak.
- 3. Controller of Examinations, M.D.U.Rohtak
- 4. The Finance Officer, M.D. University, Rohtak.
- 5. The A.R. (Estt.-T), M.D. University, Rohtak.
- 6. The D.R./A.R. (R & S), (Conduct), (Secrecy), (R-I), (R-II), (R-III) and (R-IV), M.D. University, Rohtak.
- 7. The Director, University Computer Centre, M.D. University, Rohtak. He is requested to arrange to upload this letter on the University website for information of all concerned.
- 8. Asstt. Registrar(Academic), Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra

Deputy Registrar (Academic) For Registrar